

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

1965

CHAP. 8

1050

Chapter 6

RESOLVE, Changing Name of Ames Cove, Knox County, to Flood's Cove.

Change Ames Cove in Friendship, Maine to Flood's Cove. Resolved: That the name of Ames Cove in the town of Friendship, Knox County, be changed to Flood's Cove.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 7

RESOLVE, Permitting Owners of Maple Ridge Island to Construct Road Across Dismal Swamp.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it would be best to build the road during the winter months when the water level is low; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, now, therefore, be it

Dismal swamp; road across. Resolved: That the property owners of Maple Ridge Island, so-called, Cobbossee Lake, Town of Monmouth, be authorized to construct and maintain a road starting on the west shore of said lake on land owned, at the present, by one Adelard Gagne, across Dismal Swamp, so-called, a distance of 250 feet, more or less, to the southern shore of Maple Ridge Island; said road will span only 40 feet of water, more or less, at low water mark, and will not interfere with flowage at any time.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 11, 1965

Chapter 8

RESOLVE, Authorizing Kermit O. Stadig to Bring Civil Action Against State of Maine.

Kermit O. Stadig; authorized to sue the State of Maine. Resolved: That Kermit O. Stadig, of Soldier Pond, doing business as Valley Contractors, who asserts he is entitled to compensation for certain services and materials furnished by him under a contract entered into with the Department of Education of the State of Maine, on June 9, 1961, for the renovation of the Fort Kent Laboratory School, at Fort Kent State Teachers College, Fort Kent, is author-

MARKER IN MEMORY OF REV. PETER POWERS

RESOLVES, 1965

ized to bring a civil action for such compensation within one year from the effective date of this resolve in the Superior Court, in and for the County of Aroostook. The complaint and summons issuing out of said Superior Court in said civil action shall be served on the Secretary of State by true copy by the sheriff or any of his deputies in any county of the State of Maine, and the conduct of said action shall be according to the practice and procedure of civil actions between individual parties in said Superior Court, and the substantive rights and liabilities of the parties shall be the same as rights and liabilities between individuals.

Any recovery in said action shall not exceed the principal sum of \$12,000. The Attorney General or one of his assistants is authorized and designated to appear in answer to said complaint and defend on behalf of the State of Maine. Any judgment which may be recovered in said action shall be payable from the General Fund of the State of Maine on final process issued by said Superior Court, or, if appealed, the Supreme Judicial Court, and costs may be taxed in favor of said Kermit O. Stadig and interest shall be allowed from the date of said complaint if there is recovery in said action. Hearing thereon shall be before a justice without a jury, said justice to be assigned by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 9

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Erection of a Marker Honoring the Memory of the Reverend Peter Powers of Deer Isle.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted or passed as emergencies; and

Whereas, to honor and perpetuate the memory of the Reverend Mr. Peter Powers, the Revolutionary War Patriot, is vital to Maine's tradition to honor Maine's heros of all Wars; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to carry out such honor on July 4, 1965; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Erection of marker authorized. Resolved: That the State Highway Commission shall erect and maintain a marker perpetuating the memory of the Revolutionary War Patriot, the Reverend Mr. Peter Powers, of Deer Isle, in a suitable location on state property on the Deer Isle side of the Deer Isle-Sedgwick Bridge, in the County of Hancock; said marker to be furnished by the descendents of the Reverend Mr. Peter Powers at no expense to the State.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.